
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 

Date and 
Time 

Wednesday 5th July, 2023 2.00 pm 

  
Place Meeting Room Z, Fire and Police 

HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the Terms 

of Reference of the Pension Board, until the first meeting of the Board 
following the 2024 HIWFRA AGM. 
  

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the 

Terms of Reference of the Pension Board, until the first meeting of the 
Board following the 2024 HIWFRA AGM. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
6 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting. 
  

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
8 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
9 HAMPSHIRE PENSION SERVICES ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION 

REPORT  (Pages 11 - 46) 
 
 To receive the Annual Administration Report. 

  
10 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  

(Pages 47 - 86) 
 
 To receive a report providing an update on legislation and the Local 

Government Association. 
  

11 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER 
REVIEW  (Pages 87 - 124) 

 
 To receive an update on the development of key issues and to review the 

Risk Register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



12 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the reports. 
  

13 HAMPSHIRE PENSION SERVICES ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION 
REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  (Pages 125 - 126) 

 
 The exempt appendix to Item 9 on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on 17th April 2023 at 10.00 

 
*Present 

 
Chairman:* Stew Adamson 

Vice Chairman: Richard Scarth 
 

* Councillor Roger PriceSean Harrison 
*  Mark Hilton 
*  Richard North 

 *  Councillor Roger Price 
 *  Ross Singleton 
    Dan Tasker 

 
  

63.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Dan Tasker and Richard Scarth. 
  

64.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

65.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 31 January 2023 were reviewed and agreed. 
  

66.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

67.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman recorded his thanks to Cllr Mellor, the Chairman of the Standards 
and Governance Committee, who had attended the training session in January. 
  

68.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
Cllr Price confirmed that all items were covered in the legislation and local 
government update later in the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

69.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23)  
 
The Board received the annual report of the Chief Financial Officer from the 
Pensions Board to the Standards and Governance Committee, summarising the 
work of the Board for the 2022/23 financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
(Item 7 in the minute book). 
  
The Board were content with the report. 
  
Resolved 
  
The annual report was approved for submission to the HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
  

70.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA). (Item 8 in the minute book). 
  
The officer presented the report to the Board and drew Members’ attention to the 
following: 
  

         Paragraph 9, the LGA have published a new webpage for members 
relating to the 2015 remedy, and provided a broad timeline to help 
manage expectations. 

         The ‘Matthews second option exercise pre-work for FRA’s’ fact sheet, 
which has been drafted by the Employer Pension Manager and reported 
in Appendix C to the report.  

         Paragraph 13, - on 6 February 2023, the Rectification of Unlawful 
Discrimination Regulations were laid. These regulations set out changes 
to how the pension tax rules will apply to pension scheme administrators 
and members of pension schemes as a result of the 2015 McCloud 
remedy. 

         Paragraphs 15 -17, HM Treasury have issued a written statement 
confirming the Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation for 
2023. This confirmed that for pensions that are in payment, they will be 
increased from 10 April 2023 by 10.1% except for those which have not 
been in payment for a full year which will receive a pro-rata increase. The 
statement also confirmed that for active members in the 2015 FPS, their 
CARE pensions will be revalued by 7% on 1 April 2023. 

  
In answer to a question from a Board Member, it was confirmed that any recently 
retired members of the pension scheme who believe they are entitled to back 
pay after the recent pay rise which wasn’t automatically paid, should contact the 
IBC. 
  
Board members were reminded that: 
  

         The National Police Chief’s Council (NPCC) and the Local Government 
Association will be holding a joint data conference on 17 May in London 
and were invited to attend. 

Page 6



 

  
         The annual Fire Pensions conference will take place on 19 and 20 

September 2023 in London. 
  

The Board’s attention was drawn to the following: 
  

         Paragraph 25 of the report, on 10 March 2023, the High Court ruled that 
HM Treasury’s (HMT) decision to include the McCloud remedy in the cost 
cap mechanism was not unlawful. The judge ruled in favour of HMT on all 
grounds. The judge also refused permission to appeal, but the FBU and 
other parties are able to apply for permission to appeal directly to the 
Court of Appeal. 
  

         Paragraph 26, the Government published a consultation on changing the 
methodology for setting the SCAPE (Superannuation Contributions 
Adjusted for Past Experience) discount rate in June 2021.The Service is 
waiting for the related change to the employer contribution rates, which 
are expected from April 2024. The Board heard that the Government have 
committed to provide funding for the increase in these rates and officers 
are waiting to hear what form the grants will take. 
  

Resolved 
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board. 
  

71.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a status report and an update on the Risk Register (Item 9 in 
the minute book). The Employer Pension Manager (EPM) introduced the report 
and explained that the Service is intending to run some Annual Allowance and 
Lifetime Allowance sessions for its staff. These sessions will be run by an 
external company called Pen-Gage who have a wealth of experience in these 
particular areas and are scheduled to take place in May 2023. 
  
Sessions are in the process of being arranged for On Call members on the Isle 
of Wight to help resolve some issues that have stemmed from communication 
prior to the Combined Fire Authority. 
  
Use of the Member Portal is increasing with active members, although there is 
more work to do. The Board discussed the fact that deferred members are 
difficult to reach and ways to raise their awareness. 
  
The officer explained that two new risks had been added to the Risk Register: 
  

         Failure to adequately resource the pension administration team for the 
upcoming McCloud and Matthews remedy implementation. (Risk number 
7). 
  

         Changes to the Shared Services partnership mean that HIWFRA is 
withdrawing from some strategic services, including HR. There is a risk 

Page 7



 

that changes could negatively impact on the employer pension 
management shared function which sits within HR. (Risk number 8). 
  

The Board agreed that: 
  

         the score to risk number 8 should be 12 and not 9 as stated in the 
register as the mitigations were not yet in place. 
  

         The introduction of the Pensions Dashboard should be added to risk 
number 7, due to the workload required. 
  

The Employer Pension Manager reported that she had issued a pay data 
request spreadsheet detailing the pay data that will be required for each member 
to the Payroll teams at HIWFRS and the Isle of Wight Council. The deadline for 
this is 30 September 2023. 
  
She has also developed a communications spreadsheet in order to keep up to 
date with changes of addresses of deferred members to ensure that best 
endeavours are made to ensure these people receive details of their options. 
The Board discussed ways in which to spread the word to this cohort of pension 
members. 
  
The EPM referred to the response that she was developing to a Home Office 
consultation on the retrospective McCloud remedy which closes on 23 May 
2023. (Appendix C). The Board were asked for their views. 
  
A Board member queried paragraph 55 (regarding opted out service) with 
reference to timescales and the ability to repay , and it was agreed that the EPM 
will redraft this paragraph and circulate to Board members for approval along 
with any other amendments. 
  
Resolved 
  
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board. 
  
The risk register as set out in paragraphs 13-18 and Appendix A was 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

72.   PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
  
  
Sean Harrison introduced the report, explaining that the communications plan 
helped ensure the Service was communicating as best it could and the reporting 
of this to the Board meant that it could be monitored and reviewed. 
  
Resolved 
  
The HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board received the Communications Plan in 
Appendix A and approved the addition of a standing agenda item, entitled 
Communications, to its future meetings. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, HIWFRA Firefighters’ 

Pension Board 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

Administration report 
2022/2023 

                            

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



1 
 

Contents 

1. Summary ....................................................................................................................................... 2 

2. Background ................................................................................................................................... 2 

3. Membership ................................................................................................................................. 2 

4. Administration performance ........................................................................................................ 2 

5. 2022 Annual benefit statements .................................................................................................. 5 

6. Member Portal (online access to pension accounts) ................................................................... 5 

7. Customer Service Excellence (CSE) ............................................................................................... 6 

8. Payments to overseas pensioners ................................................................
[...]
 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
agenda item. 

FPS BULLETINS  

2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month, they are emailed out to a 
variety of contacts but can also be accessed via the www.fpsregs.org 
website. The bulletins contain a lot of information, and the key items are 
highlighted in this report. 

3. There have been two bulletins issued since the last Fire Pension Board 
reports were written. Bulletins 68 and 69 can be found in APPENDICES       
A – B.  

COMMUTATION FACTORS (BULLETIN 68) 

4. Following the changes to the SCAPE discount rate in March 2023, the 
Government Actuary’s Department published revised commutation factors 
for the 1992 Scheme which take effect from 3 April 2023. For information, 
I’ve provided a small table of the commutation factors for age 50, 55 and 
60. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

http://www.fpsregs.org/


 

 

 

LIFE TIME ALLOWANCE FACTSHEET (BULLETIN 68) 

5. The LGA have updated the Life Time Allowance (LTA) factsheet following 
the changes in the Spring budget. Although the LTA has been removed, the 
maximum amount of tax free lump sum that a member can have is still 
restricted, but any taxable excess is now taxed at the members marginal 
rate rather than 55%. The factsheet provides a couple of useful worked 
examples.  

PROTECTED PENSION AGE WORDING (BULLETIN 68) 

6. The Communications Working Group agreed some wording which both 
FRAs and administrators can use to notify members about conditions 
attached to a Protected Pension Age (PPA). 

7. A member who has 1992 membership and retires before age 55 (other than 
on the ground of ill health) has a PPA. The PPA can be lost upon re-
employment if certain conditions are not met which then means that the 
member will become liable for additional tax charges. 

8. Hampshire Pension Services have incorporated this wording into their 
letters. 

HMRC RETAINED FIREFIGHTER
[...]
A provided it is not used for 

commercial gain, the source is acknowledged and, if regulations are reproduced, the 

Crown Copyright Policy Guidance issued by HMSO is adhered to. 

  

Page 84

mailto:elena.johnson@local.gov.uk
mailto:claire.johnson@local.gov.uk
mailto:Tara.atkins@local.gov.uk


 
 
 

21 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this bulletin has been prepared by the Bluelight 

Pensions team, part of the Local Government Association (LGA). It represents the 

views of the team and should not be treated as a complete and authoritative 

statement of the law. Readers may wish, or will need, to take their own legal advice 

on the interpretation of legislation. No responsibility whatsoever will be assumed by 

the LGA for any direct or consequential loss, financial or otherwise, damage or 

inconvenience, or any other obligation or liability incurred by readers relying on 

information contained in this bulletin.  

While every attempt is made to ensure the accuracy of the bulletin, it would be 

helpful if readers could bring any perceived errors or omissions to the attention of the 

Bluelight team by emailing bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk. 

Page 85

mailto:bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Firefighters Pension Board  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   5 JULY 2023 
   
Title:   FIREFGHTERS PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK 

REGISTER REVIEW 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report provides an update on the development of key items. 

2. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
meeting agenda. 

COMMUNICATION 
 
3. Since the last meeting, the Employer Pension Manager has provided a 

presentation for the pre-retirement course on 3 July 2023.  
 

4. HIWFRA ran two Annual Allowance and Lifetime Allowance sessions for its 
staff. These sessions were run by an external company called Pen-Gage 

[...]
. We have also arranged to visit IoW on 6 July and to hold a couple of 

sessions to talk through general pensions issues, build confidence and to 
make them aware of the Matthews remedy. 

 
19. The Employer Pension Manager attended the Matthews Technical Working 

Group meetings on the 11th and 25th April and on 25th May. 
 

20. At the Fire Coffee morning on 6 June, there was a presentation from the 
Government Actuary Department to show the likely input fields that will be 
needed for the calculator tool. This tool is more advanced than from the 
2014 options exercise, this is partly due to lessons learned from that 
exercise, requests from FRAs and administrators and also because it is 

Page 89



 

 

more complex for some members, particularly those that are already in 
receipt of a pension or elected for a conversion of benefits during the first 
options exercise. 

 
21. The tool which is still in development, will enable a bulk input of data, which 

essentially will be the pay, along with any options taken from the first options 
exercise. It will calculate the service that can be purchased and show the 
amount of contributions, less tax relief, plus interest that will be due. 

 
22. FRAs have also requested that the tool outputs the calculation of benefits 

that the member will receive as a result of the service purchase. This 
element is currently not planned to be funded by the Home Office and 
therefore the SAB have agreed that the cost of approx. £50,000 can be 
taken from their budget and then shared between FRAs. 

 
23. As it is for FRAs to calculate the pension benefits and not the administrator, 

and because we want members to make informed decisions about any 
purchase, it would seem sensible that this additional functionality is 
developed. 

 
24. Some analysis has now been completed for the numbers of cases for 

Matthews that will also interact with the McCloud remedy. The numbers 
below give an indication of the complexity that this r
[...]
95 bringing the total 
software costs for HIWFRA for McCloud to £92,471. 
 

Page 93



 

 

42. The additional charge of £22,995 has occurred due to the lateness of the 
final remedy requirements being available, and Civica needing more 
resources to develop the software within the same timeframes. They have 
also assured Hampshire Pension Services that these are fixed costs and 
that they have reduced their day rate significantly to help keep costs down. 

 
43. The additional costs of the McCloud work are currently covered by a grant 

held in the Revenue Grants Unapplied Reserve.  
 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

44. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

45. That the risk register as set out in paragraphs 9-11and Appendix A be 
approved by the  HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 

 

 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

46. APPENDIX A – Risk Register 

47. APPENDIX B – Response to Matthews consultation 

48. APPENDIX C – Response to McCloud consultation 

 

Contact: Claire Neale, HR Strategic Adviser (Specialist) – Employer Pension 
Manager, Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 2790 

Page 94

mailto:Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


Fire Risk Register Likelihood v Impact scoring

Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10

Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15

Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20

Almost certain 5 5 10 15 20 25

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

Impact

APPENDIX A

P
age 95



Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk 
number

Date 
identified Risk area Risk description Likelihood Impact Risk score Control measure / mitigation

Likelihood 
after 
mitigation

Impact 
after 
mitigation

Risk score 
after 
mitigation Risk owner

1 12/05/2017 Operations
Failure to administer the pension scheme 
in a proper and effective manner

2 3 6

a) Liaison with employer
b) End of Year
c) Employer hub (UPM access)
d) Fire Employer Group & Pensions Admin Group
e) Fire Pension Board
f) Managem
[...]
 investigations should be carried out to enable that 
determination to be made. We would also like to understand what the process would 
look like as the draft regulations state that the Scheme Manager would consult with the 
scheme actuary. 
 

90. This could end up being a very time-consuming, labour-intensive part of remedy and yet 
there are no timescales about when this would need to be rectified by as this ‘process’, 
whatever this looks like, can only start once the end of the election period has passed. 

 
 

Question 10:  

Do any of the proposed amendments unlawfully discriminate against a particular protected 

characteristic, fail to advance the equality of opportunity between those who share a 

protected characteristic and those who do not, or fail to foster good relations between 

people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not? 

91. We are unable to answer this question as we note that no EIA has been supplied 
alongside the consultation to consider equalities.  
 

92. There are some amendments that require objective justification, for example we would 
expect the EIA to confirm that the position of applying interest to contributions has been 
considered by the Home Office and is not discriminatory. We therefore look forward to 
viewing the EIA as soon as possible.  

 

Page 124



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	9 Hampshire Pension Services Annual Administration Report
	Apendix 1 - Pensions Dashboard
	Appendix 2 - McCloud Overview

	10 Legislation and Local Government (LGA) Update Report
	LGA Appendices A - B

	11 Fire Pension Board Status Report and Risk Register Review
	Appendices A - C

	13 Hampshire Pension Services Annual Administration Report - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire & Police 
HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday 5th July, 2023 

 
Chairman: *  Stew Adamson 

Vice Chairman: *  Richard Scarth 
   
                Councillor Roger Price                            
            *   Sean Harrison 
                Mark Hilton 
                Richard North 
 

  
Ross Singleton 
Dan Tasker 

* Present 
  

73.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Price, Mark Hilton, Richard North 
and Dan Tasker. 
  

74.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until the first 
meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2024. 
  

75.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the 
requirements of the Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Richard 
Scarth was nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations 
duly appointed Vice-Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until 
the first meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority 
in 2024. 
  

76.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  

77.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 
  



 

78.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

79.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no formal announcements to make. 
  

80.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
There were no updates for the meeting. 
  

81.   HAMPSHIRE PENSION SERVICES ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Board received the Annual Administration report (item 9 in the minute book), 
which was summarised by the officer and would be reported back to the 
Standards and Governance Committee. 
  
Members of the board were happy with the report and the good working 
relationship with Shared Services around the risk register. It was agreed that 
future reports going forward would compare membership to previous years for 
awareness. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire Pension Services Annual Administration Report was noted by 
the Board 
  

82.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book), which provided a Local Government Association update. 
 
The officer summarised the report, highlighting changes in the commutation 
factors since the remedy period on page 48 of the pack. Paragraph 5 of the 
report was also highlighted, which stated that although the Life Time Allowance 
(LTA) had been removed, the maximum amount of tax free lump sum that a 
member could have was still restricted, but any taxable excess was now taxed at 
the members marginal rate rather than 55%. 
 
The Board was happy with the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The content of the report was noted by the  HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension 
Board. 
 
 
 
  



 

83.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which provided an update on the development of key items. 
  
After a summary the report, the following questions were answered: 
  

·         The Annual Allowance and Lifetime Allowance sessions hadn’t been as 
well attended as hoped, and this was likely down to the national changes 
not affecting as people as anticipated. 

·         It was important that information was given to employees without it being 
advice, and all employees were encouraged to seek independent financial 
advice. 

·         A tool was in development that could calculate the service that can be 
purchased, showing the amount of contributions, less tax relief, plus 
interest that would be due. This was continuing to be tested over the next 
few months. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension 
Board 

b) The risk register as set out in paragraphs 9-11 and Appendix A was 
approved by the  HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 
 

84.   PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
The Board received an update on the Pensions Communication Plan. 
 
It was confirmed that information on Matthews / O’Brien case had been 
circulated to members, along with potential impacts and attempts had been 
made to get in touch with ex-members. 
  
Communications would continue to be improved and an update would return to 
the next meeting. 
  

85.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the  
following item of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
  



 

86.   HAMPSHIRE PENSION SERVICES ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION REPORT - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The exempt appendix was summarised and Members of the Board were pleased 
to hear of the successes with testing. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


